
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Eastern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber, Wiltshire Council Offices, Browfort, Devizes 

Date: Thursday 22 July 2010 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Anna Thurman, of Democratic and 
Members’ Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 
718379 or email anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Philip Brown 
Cllr Jane Burton 
Cllr Peggy Dow 
Cllr Nick Fogg 
Cllr Richard Gamble 
 

Cllr Charles Howard 
Cllr Chris Humphries 
Cllr Laura Mayes 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Nigel Carter 
Cllr Peter Colmer 
Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE 
Cllr George Jeans 
 

Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Jemima Milton 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Jeffrey Ody 

 

 
 



 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 14) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1 
July 2010 (copy herewith). 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5.   Public Participation  

 Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application on this agenda are asked to register in person no later than 5:50pm 
on the day of the meeting. 
 
The chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application. Each speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak 
immediately prior to the item being considered. The rules on public participation 
in respect of planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code 
of Good Practice. 

 

6.   Planning Applications (Pages 15 - 16) 

 To consider and determine planning applications in the attached schedule. 

 6.a E/10/0516/FUL Full planning application for: Creation of family 
golf centre At: Land at Berhills Land, Sells Green, SEEND SN12 
6RR (Pages 17 - 30) 

 6.b  E/10/0725/FUL Full planning application for: Erection of single 



dwelling: and two storey extension to existing house (Pages 31 - 
42) 

 6.c  E/10/0731/OUT Full planning application for: 1 dwelling At: Three 
Horse Shoes, MILTON LILBOURNE SN9 5NB (Pages 43 - 48) 

 6.d  E/10/0264/FUL Full planning application for: Siting of a metal sea 
container and portable office building.  Stationing and 
internal/external washing of milk tankers and milk transhipment. 
At: SCC Transport Folly Road ROUNDWAY Devizes Wilts SN10 
2HT (Pages 49 - 60) 

 

7.   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   
 

 

 Part II  

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be excluded 
because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 1 JULY 2010 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
OFFICES, BROWFORT, DEVIZES. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Philip Brown (Chairman), Cllr Jane Burton, Cllr Peggy Dow, Cllr Richard Gamble, 
Cllr Chris Humphries, Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Jemima Milton (Reserve) and 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
 

 
58. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Nick Fogg and Cllr Charles Howard, who was 
represented by Cllr Jemima Milton. 
 
 

59. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 10 June 2010 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

60. Declarations of Interest 
 
E/1
[...]
t of the application. 
6. Mr C Johns spoke in support of the application. 

 
Following a lengthy discussion of a number of issues, 
 
Resolved 
 
Planning Permission is granted, subject to the conditions set out below, 
for the following reasons; 
 

The decision to grant planning permission has been taken on the grounds that 
the proposed development would not cause any significant harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance and having regard to the following policies and 
proposals in the Kennet Local Plan 2011 namely: policy PD1 and NR7; and 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Central Government planning policy set out in PPS1 and PPS5. 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:   
To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 

2 No development shall commence on site until details and samples of the materials to 
be used for the external walls and roofs have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON:  
In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area. 

 

3 No development shall commence on site until a scheme of hard and soft landscaping 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the 
details of which shall include: 
  
(a) indications of all existing trees and hedgerows on the land; 
(b) details of any to be retained, together with measures for their protection in the 
course of development; 
(c) all species, planting sizes and planting densities, spread of all trees and hedgerows 
within or overhanging the site, in relation to the proposed buildings, roads, and other 
works; 
(d) finished levels and contours;  
(e) means of enclosure;  
(f) car park layouts;  
(g) other vehicle and pedestrian access and circulation areas;  
(h) hard surfacing materials;  
(i) minor artefacts and structures (e.g. furniture, play equipment, refuse and other 
storage units, signs, lighting etc);  
 
REASON:  
To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the protection of 
existing important landscape features. 

 
 

4 All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried 
out in the first planting and seeding season following the first occupation of the 
building(s) or the completion of the development whichever is the sooner;  All shrubs, 
trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free from weeds and shall be protected 
from damage by vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a period of five 
years, die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced 
in the next planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  All hard landscaping shall also be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details prior to the occupation of any part 
of the development or in accordance with a programme to be agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

REASON:  
To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the protection of 
existing important landscape features. 

 

5 (a) No retained tree shall be cut down, uprooted or destroyed, nor shall any 
retained tree be topped or lopped other than in accordance with the approved plans 
and particulars, without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority. Any 
topping or lopping approved shall be carried out in accordance with British Standard 
3998 (Tree Work). 
 
(b) If any retained tree is removed, uprooted or destroyed or dies, another tree 
shall be planted at the same place and that tree shall be of such size and species and 
shall be planted at such time, as may be specified in w
[...]
y the 
Local Planning Authority. The submitted details of which shall include details of 
all fencing,  indications of all existing trees and hedgerows on the land;  details of 
any to be retained, together with measures for their protection in the course of 
development; and all species, planting sizes and planting densities for new 
planting.,  
 
REASON:  
To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development. 
 

5 All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be 
carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the first occupation 
of the dwelling or the completion of the development whichever is the sooner;  All 
shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free from weeds and shall 
be protected from damage by vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, within 
a period of five years, die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or 
diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar 
size and species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority.  All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance with the 

Page 11



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the development or in 
accordance with a programme to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
REASON:  To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development.  
 

6 No development shall commence on site until details of the proposed ground 
floor slab levels have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved levels details. 
 
REASON:  In the interests of visual amenity. 
 

7 Within three months of the first occupation of the dwelling hereby approved, the 
existing dwelling on the site, as shown on drawing number 06, shall be 
demolished and all of the demolition materials and debris resulting there from 
shall be rem
[...]
East Area Planning Committee 

 
July 22nd 2010 

 
List of Applications for Consideration 

 

 

1. E/10/0516/FUL           
 
Full planning application for: Creation of family golf centre  
 
At: Land at Berhills Lane, Sells Green, SEEND SN12 6RR    
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse planning permission  
 
 
2. E/10/0725/FUL 
 
Full planning application for: Erection of single dwelling; and two storey 
extension to existing house  
 
At: ‘Longdon’, Bath Road, MARLBOROUGH SN8 1NN    
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission  
 
 
3. E/10/0731/OUT           
 

Full planning application for:  1 dwelling 

 

At:  Three Horse Shoes, MILTON LILBOURNE SN9 5NB 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse planning permission  
 
 
4. E/10/0264/FUL       
 

Full planning application for:  Siting of a metal sea container and portable 
office building.  Stationing and internal/external washing of milk tankers and 
milk transhipment. 

 

At:  SCC Transport Folly Road ROUNDWAY Devizes Wilts SN10 2HT  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission  
 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No. 1 

Date of Meeting 22nd July 2010 

Application Number E/10/0516/FUL 

Site Address Land at Berhills Lane, Sells Green, Seend, Wilts SN12 6RR 

Proposal Creation of family golf centre 

Applicant Mr John Hussey 

Town/Parish Council SEEND 

Grid Ref 395256  162223 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Rob Parker 

 

 
 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
The application is before the Committee at the request of the local member, Cllr 
Seed. 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
To consider the recommendation that the application be refused. 
 
2. Report Summary 
The main issues to be considered in this case are as follows: 
 

• Principle of development 

• Impact upon highway safety 

• Impact upon visual amenity and landscape character 

• Impact upon protected species 

• Impact upon n
[...]
 Council is required to give a summary of the reasons for this decision and its 
conditions, and a summary of the development plan policies and proposals relevant 
to the decision and its conditions. These are set out below: 
 
The decision to grant planning permission has been taken on the grounds that the 
proposed development would not cause any significant harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance and having regard to the following policies and proposals 
in the Kennet Local Plan 2011 namely: policies PD1 & HC5 of the Kennet Local Plan 
2011, and Central Government planning policy set out in PPS1, PPS3, PPS5 and 
PPS7. 
 
Conditions -  
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:   To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 

2 Works relating to the construction of the the new house and related terraces/retaining 
walls hereby approved shall not commence until details and samples of the materials 
to be used for the external walls and roofs have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON:  
In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area. 

 

3 The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the extension to 
Longdon hereby permitted shall match in material, colour and texture those used in the 
existing building. 
 

Page 37



REASON:  
In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area. 

 

4 The access, driveways and parking areas shall have a final surface of bound gravel 
(porous as necessary within root protection areas) unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the local planning authority.  The final surface shall be applied in its enirety prior to 
occupation of the new house hereby approved. 
 
REASON: 
To accord with the terms of the application and to ensure an appropriate surfacing 
treatment in the interests of visual amenity.  

 

5 Notwithstanding the details set out in the application particulars, details (including 
samples and large scale drawings as necessary) of all new boundary structures within 
the site shall be submitted to the local planning authority for approval in writing before 
any development commences.  The boundary structures shall be erected and 
maintained in accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON: 
To ensure satisfactory boundary structures in the interests of visual amenity. 

 

6 No development shall commence on site until a scheme of soft landscaping has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the details of 
which shall include: 
  
(a) indications of all existing trees and hedgerows on the land; 
(b) details of any to be retained, together with measures for their protection in the 
course of development; 
(c) all species, planting sizes and planting densities, spread of all trees and hedgerows 
within or overhanging the site, in relation to the proposed buildings, roads, and other 
works. 
 
REASON:  
To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the protection of 
existing important landscape features. 

 

7 All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried 
out in the first planting and seeding season following the first occupation of the 
building(s) or the completion of the development whichever is the sooner;  All shrubs, 
trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free from weeds and shall be protected 
from damage by vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a period of five 
years, die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced 
in the next planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  All hard landscaping shall also be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details prior to the occupation of any part 
of the development or in accordance with a programme to be agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON:  
To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the protection of 
existing important landscape features. 

 

8 Prior to commencement of development a statement setting out the method by which 
works will be carried out within, and the design of any constructions within, the root 
protection areas of trees T1, T2, T18, T19, T24 and T26 shall be submitted to the local 

Page 38



planning authority for approval in writing.  Works shall then be carried out in 
accordance with the approved statement. 
 
REASON: 
To accord with the terms of the application and to ensure the long term health of these 
important amenity trees.    

 

9 The new dwelling hereby permitted shall not be first occupied until the access, turning 
area and parking spaces have been completed in accordance with the details shown 
on the approved plans. The areas shall be maintained for those purposes at all times 
thereafter. 
 
REASON:  
In the interests of highway safety. 

 

10 Prior to the first use of the access provision shall be made for the disposal of surface 
water in accordance with details that have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority. The method of surface water disposal shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON: 
To ensure that surface water is not discharged onto the highway, in the interests of 
highway safety.  

 

11 This decision relates to documents/plans submitted with the application, listed below. 
No variation from the approved documents should be made without the prior approval 
of this Council. Amendments may require the submission of a further application.  
Failure to comply with this advice 
[...]
 
 
 

1 The pumping operation involved in the transhipment of milk shall only take place 
between the hours of 0800 and 2200.  The pumping operation shall not take place at 
any other time. 
 
REASON: 
To protect the amenities of the occupants of nearby residential properties. 

 

2 This decision relates to documents/plans submitted with the application, listed below. 
No variation from the approved documents should be made without the prior approval 
of this Council. Amendments may require the submission of a further application.  
Failure to comply with this advice may lead to enforcement action which may require 
alterations and/or demolition of any unauthorised buildings or structures and may also 
lead to prosecution. 
 
Application form, design and access statement, 1:1250 location plan, 1:500 block plan, 
1:500 drainage plan and elevation drawings, received on 8 March 2010. 
 

 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Planning Applications
	6a E/10/0516/FUL Full planning application for: Creation of family golf centre At: Land at Berhills Land, Sells Green, SEEND SN12 6RR
	Item 6a-E100516FUL maps

	6b E/10/0725/FUL Full planning application for: Erection of single dwelling: and two storey extension to existing house
	Item 6b-E100725FUL maps

	6c E/10/0731/OUT Full planning application for: 1 dwelling At: Three Horse Shoes, MILTON LILBOURNE SN9 5NB
	Item 6c-E100731OUT maps

	6d E/10/0264/FUL Full planning application for: Siting of a metal sea container and portable office building.  Stationing and internal/external washing of milk tankers and milk transhipment. At: SCC Transport Folly Road ROUNDWAY Devizes Wilts SN10 2HT
	Item 6d-E100264FUL map




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
22 JULY 2010 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, WILTSHIRE COUNCIL OFFICES, BROWFORT, 
DEVIZES. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jane Burton, Cllr Peggy Dow, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE (Reserve), 
Cllr Charles Howard, Cllr Chris Humphries, Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Christopher Newbury (Reserve) and 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler and Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
  

 
69. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Philip Brown who was substituted by Cllr 
Lionel Grundy, and from Cllr Nick Fogg who was substituted by Cllr Christopher 
Newbury. 
 

70. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2010 as a 
correct record.  
 

71. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

72. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

73. Public Participation 
 
Members of the public addressed the Committee as set out in Minute No 74 
below. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

74. Planning Applications 
 

74.1.E/10/0516/FUL -  Full planning application for: Creation of family golf centre 
At: Land at Berhills Lane, Sells Green, SEEND, SN12 6RR 

 The Committee received a presentation by the Area Development Manager which 
set out the main issues in respect of the application. 
 
Members of the Committee then asked technical questions after which  
the Committee received statements from the following members of the public 
expressing their views regarding this planning application. 
 
The following people spoke against the proposal 
Mr Peter Newsom, a local resident 
Mr Donal Ryan, a local resident 
Mrs J Giles, a local resident 
Cllr Mrs Carr, representing Seend Parish Council 

 
The following person spoke in favour of the proposal 
Mr John Easdon, Cole Easdon Consultants, the agent 
 
On hearing the views of Cllr Jonathon Seed, as local Member, and after 
discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To refuse planning permission for the following reasons:- 
 
Traffic generated from this proposal would use a road (C242) which, by 
virtue of its inadequate width and alignment, is considered unsuitable to 
accommodate the increase in traffic resulting from this development.  The 
proposal is therefore contrary to Policy PD1(B4) of the Kennet Local Plan 
2011. 
 
The site is located in the open countryside, not in or adjacent to a village. 
The Council considers that locating a golf centre here would conflict with 
national guidance in PPG 17 as it does not consider that there is any special 
justification for a facility of this nature to be located here. Furthermore, the 
Council is not satisfied that the facility will be of benefit to either the rural 
economy in the locality, or to the social well-being of the rural community in 
the locality. Accordingly, the proposal conflicts with policy NR6 of the 
Kennet Local Plan.  

The proposed development would have an unacceptable impact on the 
amenity of residents of nearby properties, by reason of increased 
disturbance created by the construction and use of the facility. This would 
conflict with policy PD1 of the Kennet Local Plan.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

74.2.E/10/0725/FUL  Erection of single dwelling: and two storey extension to 
existing house at Longdon, Bath Road, MARLBOROUGH, SN8 1NN 

 The Committee received a presentation by the Area Development Manager which 
set out the main issues in respect of the application. 
 
Members of the Committee then asked technical questions after which  
the Committee received a statement from Mr James Wood, Senior Surveyor, in 
support of the application. 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out below, for 
the following reasons:- 
 

The Council is required to give a summary of the reasons for this decision 
and its conditions, and a summary of the development plan policies and 
proposals relevant to the decision and its conditions. These are set out 
below: 
 
The decision to grant planning permission has been taken on the grounds 
that the proposed development would not cause any significant harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance and having regard to the following 
policies and proposals in the Kennet Local Plan 2011 namely: policies PD1 
& HC5 of the Kennet Local Plan 2011, and Central Government planning 
policy set out in PPS1, PPS3, PPS5 and PPS7. 
 

Conditions  
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:   To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 

2 Works relating to the construction of the new house and 
related terraces/retaining walls hereby approved shall not 
commence until details and samples of the materials to be 
used for the external walls and roofs have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
REASON:  
In the interests of visual amenity and the character and 
appearance of the area. 

 

3 The materials to be used in the construction of the external 
surfaces of the extension to Longdon hereby permitted shall 
match in material, colour and texture those used in the existing 
building. 
 
REASON:  
In the interests of visual amenity and the character and 
appearance of the area. 

 

4 The access, driveways and parking areas shall have a final 
surface of bound gravel (porous as necessary within root 
protection areas) unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
local planning authority.  The final surface shall be applied in 
its entirety prior to occupation of the new house hereby 
approved. 
 
REASON: 
To accord with the terms of the application and to ensure an 
appropriate surfacing treatment in the interests of visual 
amenity.  

 

5 Notwithstanding the details set out in the application 
particulars, details (including samples and large scale 
drawings as necessary) of all new boundary structures within 
the site shall be submitted to the local planning authority for 
approval in writing before any development commences.  The 
boundary structures shall be erected and maintained in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON: 
To ensure satisfactory boundary structures in the interests of 
visual amenity. 

 

6 No development shall commence on site until a scheme of soft 
landscaping has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority, the details of which shall include: 
  
(a) indications of all existing trees and hedgerows on the land; 
(b) details of any to be retained, together with measures for 
their protection in the course of development; 
(c) all species, planting sizes and planting densities, spread of 
all trees and hedgerows within or overhanging the site, in 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

relation to the proposed buildings, roads, and other works. 
 
REASON:  
To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 
development and the protection of existing important 
landscape features. 

 

7 All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of 
landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and 
seeding season following the first occupation of the building(s) 
or the completion of the development whichever is the sooner;  
All shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free 
from weeds and shall be protected from damage by vermin and 
stock. Any trees or plants which, within a period of five years, 
die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased 
shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a 
similar size and species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the local planning authority.  All hard landscaping shall also be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details prior to the 
occupation of any part of the development or in accordance 
with a programme to be agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
REASON:  
To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 
development and the protection of existing important 
landscape features. 

 

8 Prior to commencement of development a statement setting 
out the method by which works will be carried out within, and 
the design of any constructions within, the root protection 
areas of trees T1, T2, T18, T19, T24 and T26 shall be submitted 
to the local planning authority for approval in writing.  Works 
shall then be carried out in accordance with the approved 
statement. 
 
REASON: 
To accord with the terms of the application and to ensure the 
long term health of these important amenity trees.    

 

9 The new dwelling hereby permitted shall not be first occupied 
until the access, turning area and parking spaces have been 
completed in accordance with the details shown on the 
approved plans. The areas shall be maintained for those 
purposes at all times thereafter. 
 
REASON:  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

In the interests of highway safety. 

 

10 Prior to the first use of the access provision shall be made for 
the disposal of surface water in accordance with details that 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The method of surface water disposal shall 
be implemented in accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON: 
To ensure that surface water is not discharged onto the 
highway, in the interests of highway safety.  

 

11 This decision relates to documents/plans submitted with the 
application, listed below. No variation from the approved 
documents should be made without the prior approval of this 
Council. Amendments may require the submission of a further 
application.  Failure to comply with this advice may lead to 
enforcement action which may require alterations and/or 
demolition of any unauthorised buildings or structures and 
may also lead to prosecution. 
 
Drawing no. C8460.09.P002 rev A dated 08/05/09; 
Drawing no. C8460/09/01 dated 04/06/09; 
Drawing nos. C8460/10/050 rev B, C8460/10/051 rev B, 
C8460.10.100 rev B & C8460.10.010 rev A dated April 2010 and 
received on 19th July 2010; 
"Arboricultural Implications Assessment" by DPDS Regional 
Ltd dated June 2010 
 

 
 

 
 

74.3.E/10/0731/OUT Outline planning application for: 1 dwelling At: Three Horse 
Shoes, MILTON LILBOURNE, SN9 5NB 

 The Committee received a presentation by the Area Development Manager which 
set out the main issues in respect of the application. 
 
Members of the Committee then asked technical questions after which  
The Committee received statements from the following members of the public 
expressing their views regarding this planning application. 

 
The following person spoke in favour of the proposal 
Mr R Wright, the applicant 
Mr Collings, a local resident 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
On hearing the views of Cllr Jerry Kunkler, the local Member, and after 
discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To grant planning permission, subject to the conditions set out below, for 
the following reason:- 
  

The proposed development would enhance the appearance of this 
previously developed site in the area of outstanding natural beauty, and 
given the fact that the site is within an existing group of dwellings, and 
adjacent to a development of houses allowed on appeal, the Council 
considers that these other material considerations outweigh the planning 
policy objections raised to the development.  
  

Conditions 
  

1 Approval of the details of the layout, scale and appearance of 
the building, the access thereto and the landscaping of the site 
(hereinafter called the "reserved matters") shall be obtained 
from the local planning authority in writing before any 
development is commenced. 
 
REASON: 
This is an outline application, submitted in accordance with 
Article 3  of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Development Procedure) Order 1995. 
  

2 Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made 
to the local planning authority before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:  
To comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.   
 

3 The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before 
the expiration of three years from the date of this permission, or 
before the expiration of two years from the date of approval of 
the last of the reserved matters to be approved, whichever is the 
later. 
 
REASON: 
To comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
  

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

74.4.E/10/0264/FUL Full planning application for: Siting of a metal sea container 
and portable office building.  Stationing and internal/external washing of 
milk tankers and milk transhipment. At: SCC Transport Folly Road 
ROUNDWAY Devizes Wilts SN10 2HT 

 The Committee received a presentation by the Area Development Manager which 
set out the main issues in respect of the application. 
 
Members of the Committee then asked technical questions after which  
the Committee received statements from the following members of the public 
expressing their views regarding this planning application. 
 
The following person spoke against the proposal 
Mr Matthew Smith, a local resident 

 
The following person spoke in favour of the proposal 
Mr Keith Spencer, Lloyd Fraser Group, the applicant 
 
On hearing the views of Cllr Laura Mayes, as local Member, and after discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve planning application, subject to the conditions set out below, for 
the following reason:- 
 
The development is located on an established employment site designated 
as a strategic employment site in policy ED7 of the Kennet Local Plan. With 
the condition attached to the permission, the Council is satisfied that the 
development will not have any significant adverse impacts on the amenities 
of nearby residents and that it will be in accordance with policies ED7 and 
PD1 of the Kennet Local Plan, as well as with national guidance set out in 
PPG24. 
 
Conditions 
 

1 The pumping operation involved in the transhipment of milk 
shall only take place between the hours of 0800 and 2200.  The 
pumping operation shall not take place at any other time. 
 
REASON: 
To protect the amenities of the occupants of nearby residential 
properties. 

 

2 This decision relates to documents/plans submitted with the 
application, listed below. No variation from the approved 
documents should be made without the prior approval of this 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Council. Amendments may require the submission of a further 
application.  Failure to comply with this advice may lead to 
enforcement action which may require alterations and/or 
demolition of any unauthorised buildings or structures and 
may also lead to prosecution. 
 
Application form, design and access statement, 1:1250 
location plan, 1:500 block plan, 1:500 drainage plan and 
elevation drawings, received on 8 March 2010. 
 

 
 

75. Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 8.10 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, direct 
line (01225) 718379035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 
 


